

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In Re: New York City Policing
During Summer 2020 Demonstrations

20 Civ. 8924 (CM)(GWG)

This filing is related to:

ALL CASES

**CONSOLIDATED PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
INTERVENOR POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION'S MOTION TO REJECT THE
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE PBA CANNOT DEMONSTRATE UNDUE LEGAL PREJUDICE RESULTING FROM DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 5

 A. The PBA’s Policy Objections to the Settlement Do Not Constitute Undue Legal Prejudice Sufficient to Support Denial of the Settling Parties’ Rule 41(a)(2) Motion to Dismiss..... 6

 B. The PBA’s Participation in the Litigation and Mediation Process that Led to the Settlement Fully Satisfies Their Interest as Intervenors. 12

 C. Because Modification of the Settlement Agreement on the PBA’s Terms Would Scuttle a Delicately Negotiated Resolution, the Court Must Assume that Failure to Approve the Settlement Will Lead to a Trial, With Absurd Results. 15

 II. THE PBA’S ARGUMENTS ARE UNPERSUASIVE REASONS TO REJECT THE SETTLEMENT UNDER ANY LEGAL STANDARD. 17

 A. The Settlement Enhances Officer Safety 17

 B. The Settlement is Not “Impractical” 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bhatia v. Piedrahita</i> , 756 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5,7,8
<i>Camilli v. Grimes</i> , 436 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 2013 WL 1481813 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2013).....	7
<i>Cohen v. DHB Indus., Inc.</i> , 658 F. App'x 593 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Cnty. of Santa Fe, N.M. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico</i> , 311 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2002)	7,17
<i>Commercial Recovery Corp. v. Bilateral Credit Corp., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 8350184 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2013)	9
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Gavin v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2021 WL 3774113 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2021).....	20
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	17
<i>GEOMC Co. v. Calmare Therapeutics Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Harvey Aluminum, Inc. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 15 F.R.D. 14 (S.D.N.Y. 1953)	6
<i>In re County of Erie v. State of N.Y. Pub. Empl. Relations Bd.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 72 (2009)	13
<i>In re New York City Policing During Summer 2020 Demonstrations</i> , 27 F.4th 792 (2d Cir. 2022)	3,13,14
<i>Jones v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 298 U.S. 1 (1936).....	8

Kirkland v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983).....11

Kozlowski v. Coughlin,
871 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1989).....11

Lan v. Time Warner, Inc.,
2016 WL 6778180 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2016), *report and rec. adopted*, 2016 WL 6779526
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2016).....9

Loc. No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland,
478 U.S. 501 (1986).....10,11,15

Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.,
923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....7

New Mexico ex rel. State Eng’r v. Aamodt,
582 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D.N.M. 2007).....12

Nix v. Off. of Comm’r of Baseball,
2017 WL 2889503 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2017).....6,9

Pedreira v. Sunrise Children’s Servs., Inc.,
79 F.4th 741 (6th Cir. 2023).....9

Rhoden v. Mittal,
2020 WL 8620716 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2020).....8

Rhoden v. Mittal,
2021 WL 857396 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2021).....8

Roberson v. Giuliani,
346 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2003).....10

S.E.C. v. Lorin,
869 F. Supp. 1117 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....6

Shaw Fam. Archives, Ltd. v. CMG Worldwide, Inc.,
2008 WL 4127549 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2008).....9

United States v. District of Columbia,
933 F. Supp. 42 (D.D.C. 1996).....15

Vulcan Soc. of Westchester Cty., Inc. v. Fire Dep’t of City of White Plains,
1979 WL 259 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 1979).....14

Waller v. Fin. Corp. of Am.,
828 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1987).....8

WildEarth Guardians v. Haaland,
2022 WL 1773480 (D.D.C. June 1, 2022).....7

Zagano v. Fordham Univ.,
900 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1990).....9

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 19885

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2) *passim*

N.Y. Coll. Bargaining Law § 12-307(b).....13

N.Y. Civ. R. L. § 79-P22

New York City Administrative Code § 14-189.....22
